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Key changes  

 Target Rating  

 �� ��  
 
 

Ticker/Price IOCL IN/Rs 106 

Market cap US$ 13.4bn 

Free float 17% 

3M ADV US$ 28.2mn 

52wk high/low Rs 118/Rs 72 

Promoter/FPI/DII 52%/6%/43% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 2 Aug 2021 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 36,39,497 51,96,102 52,91,033 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 4,17,047 2,93,832 3,60,468 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 2,16,382 1,31,322 1,69,581 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 23.6 14.3 18.5 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 23.6 16.9 19.4 

Adj. ROAE (%) 20.9 11.4 13.7 

Adj. P/E (x) 4.5 7.4 5.7 

EV/EBITDA (x) 5.0 7.3 6.0 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 168.4 (39.3) 29.1 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 Refining margins have bottomed out; earnings to be supported by post-

Covid recovery and project completions over medium term 

 Prefer HPCL over IOCL as the former is geared to deliver earnings 

growth earlier over FY23-FY24  

 

  

Refining remains muted in Q1: IOCL’s adj. refining segment EBITDA loss widened 

to Rs 14.3bn in Q1FY22 (from Rs 12.2bn in Q4FY21) on the back of 5% lower 

throughput and a marginal decline in core GRM. Asian gasoline spreads did not 

materially capture benefits of the driving season in the West following the 

resurgence of Covid-19 in India and Asia. 

Marketing improves: Adj. marketing segment EBITDA improved to Rs 56.6bn from 

Rs 34.1bn in Q4 with a recovery in marketing margin to Rs 3,010/t (from Rs 1,637/t 

in Q4) despite a 10% QoQ decline in sales volume. While IOCL sees further 

possibility of upside over Q1 marketing EBITDA, we remain conservative and have a 

forecast of Rs 2,000/t based on historical trends.   

Positive on OMCs: We are positive on OMCs given our expectation of gradual 

improvement in refining margin, sustained marketing margin and further growth from 

refinery project completions. We remain conservative and factor in only a US$ 3.5/bbl 

rise in benchmark refining margin over the next three years to US$ 3.8/bbl by FY24. 

Refining earnings growth will be further supported by delivery on refining and 

petrochemical expansion and upgrade projects. Amongst OMCs, we expect HPCL 

to demonstrate this upside first as it delivers on Vizag expansion as well as its HMEL 

Bhatinda polymer addition and Vizag residue upgrade projects over FY22-FY24.  

Maintain BUY: At 4.9x FY23E EV/EBITDA, IOCL is trading at a significant discount 

to BPCL, after adjusting for its investments. We have a BUY on IOCL and HPCL but 

prefer the latter as we expect it to demonstrate earnings growth from project 

completions ahead of IOCL. At this juncture, we continue to value IOCL based on 

FY23E EBITDA and do not capture the benefit of future projects achieving 

commercial operation beyond this period. Our Mar’22 TP remains at Rs 135 wherein 

we value the refining and marketing business at 5.5x FY23E EV/EBITDA, a marginal 

discount to our target multiple of 6.0x for OMC peers.  

For details, please refer to our report OMCs: Prefer HPCL over BPCL and IOCL,  

5 Jul 2021.  
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Fig 1 – Quarterly performance   

Y/E March (Rs mn) Q1FY22 Q1FY21 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) 

Net sales 11,86,705 6,23,990 90.2 12,37,140 (4.1) 

EBITDA  1,09,868 56,498 94.5 1,47,024 (25.3) 

EBITDA margin (%) 9.26 9.05 - 11.88 - 

Depreciation and amortisation 26,342 23,545 11.9 25,795 2.1 

Interest 12,570 11,713 7.3 10,729 17.2 

EBT 70,957 21,239 234.1 1,10,501 (35.8) 

Other income 7,028 5,047 39.3 (990) (810.1) 

PBT 77,985 26,286 196.7 1,09,511 (28.8) 

Provision for tax 18,571 7,177 158.7 21,698 (14.4) 

Effective tax rate (%) 23.81 27.31 - 19.81 - 

PAT (adjusted) 59,414 19,108 210.9 87,813 (32.3) 

Other comprehensive income 18,441 18,323 - 13,231 (39.4) 

EPS (Adjusted) 6.5 2.1 210.9 9.6 (32.3) 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 2 – Segment performance 

Segment Q1FY22 Q1FY21 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) 

Refining      

Refinery throughput (mt) 16.72 12.93 29.3 17.59 (5.0) 

GRM reported (US$/bbl) 6.58 (1.98) 432.3 10.59 (37.9) 

Normalised GRM (US$/bbl) 2.24 4.42 (49.4) 2.51 (10.8) 

Refining EBITDA reported (Rs mn) 24,920 (35,230) 170.7 63,780 (60.9) 

Refining EBITDA (US$/bbl) 2.8 (4.9) 156.3 6.8 (59.3) 

Inventory gain/(loss) (Rs mn) 42,723 (45,880) 193.1 76,000 (43.8) 

Inventory gain/(loss) (US$/bbl) 4.7 (6.4) 174.1 8.1 (41.5) 

Exchange fluctuation gain/(loss) (Rs mn) (3,510) (170) nm (40) nm 

Adj. EBITDA (Rs mn) (14,293) 10,820 (232.1) (12,180) (17.3) 

Adj. EBITDA (US$/bbl) (1.6) 1.5 (205.1) (1.3) (22.1) 

Operating costs (US$/bbl) 3.4 2.9 18.6 3.8 (9.7) 

Marketing      

Marketing sales (mt) 18.82 15.48 21.6 20.82 (9.6) 

Domestic 17.24 14.24 21.1 19.44 (11.3) 

Exports 1.57 1.25 25.8 1.37 14.7 

Marketing EBITDA (Rs mn) 54,250 77,010 (29.6) 34,430 57.6 

Marketing EBITDA (Rs/t) 2,883 4,975 (42.0) 1,654 74.3 

Inventory gain/(loss) (Rs mn) - 13,920 (100.0) - - 

Inventory gain/(loss) (Rs/t) - 899 (100.0) - - 

Exchange fluctuation gain/(loss) (Rs mn) (2,390) 980 (343.9) 350 (782.9) 

Adj. EBITDA (Rs mn) 56,640 62,110 (8.8) 34,080 66.2 

Adj. EBITDA (Rs/t) 3,010 4,012 (25.0) 1,637 83.9 

Pipeline      

Pipeline throughput (mt) 19.90 15.00 32.7 21.80 (8.7) 

Pipeline EBITDA (Rs mn) 15,740 11,500 36.9 16,080 (2.1) 

Pipeline EBITDA (Rs/t) 791 767 3.2 738 7.2 
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Segment Q1FY22 Q1FY21 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) 

Petrochemicals - - 36.7 - (12.6) 

Volumes (mt) 0.66 0.48 173.2 0.75 (11.5) 

Petrochemicals EBITDA (Rs mn) 19,890 7,280 105.7 22,480 0.2 

Petrochemicals EBITDA (US$/t) 411 200 113.1 411 (77.2) 

Others (Rs mn) 2,110 990 (13.6) 9,270 14.9 

Total Adjusted EBITDA (Rs mn) 80,087 92,700 29.3 69,730 (5.0) 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Earnings call highlights  

 Refining margin muted: IOCL’s Q1FY22 core refining margin dipped marginally 

QoQ by US$ 0.3/bbl to US$ 2.2/bbl. The Asian gasoline crack did not capture the 

upside seen in US spreads and increased only modestly by US$ 2.2/bbl to  

US$ 7.6/bbl in Q1, before easing to US$ 7/bbl in July. Diesel crack remained muted 

at US$ 4.5/bbl in Q1 and US$ 4-5/bbl in July (from US$ 3.8/bbl in Q4). Cracks 

could recover with opening up of the economy and a return of consumption in FY22.  

 Fuel consumption weak: A comparison with pre-Covid (Jul’19) levels shows that 

MS or petrol consumption was up 3-5% in Jul’21, diesel was down 11% and ATF 

fell 53%, whereas LPG consumption increased 7.5%. Muted diesel consumption 

reflects restrictions on public travel (both rail and road) but could revert to pre-

Covid levels by Diwali (Nov’21). Recovery in ATF could take longer, and 

management expects a return to pre-Covid levels only by end-FY22.  

 Upside to marketing EBITDA possible: IOCL suggested that marketing EBITDA 

could carry sustainable upside even beyond the Rs 54bn reported in Q1. Lower Q4 

EBITDA of Rs 34bn reflected the impact of one-off year-end provisions. 

 Petchem margin eases QoQ: While the polymer spread was down 10% QoQ, 

MEG dropped 55% and PTA was flat. Cracks have eased further in July. 

Management expects petrochemical margins to improve with recovery in demand 

post Covid. 

 Polypropene (PP) utilisation remains low: IOCL’s plan of importing propylene to 

improve utilisation of the new PP plant at Paradip refinery was found unviable. 

Utilisation remains low at ~60%.  

 FY22 capex guidance maintained at Rs 285bn: The company is not envisaging 

any delays to projects planned for completion in FY22, viz.: (i) Paradip-Hyderabad 

pipeline, (ii) Koyali-Ahmednagar-Sholapur pipeline, (iii) augmentation of the Paradi- 

Haldia-Durgapur LPG pipeline and its extension to Patna and Muzaffarpur,  

(iv) Ennore natural gas pipeline, and (v) MEG plant at Paradip. 

 Petronas JV expanded to cover fuel and natural gas retailing: Management is 

exploring options for new retail stations, award of dealership for amenities at 

highway petrol pumps and transfer of existing petrol pumps, among others. 

 Monetisation plan limited to two hydrogen plants in FY22: IOCL plans to test 

the InvIT concept with monetisation of two hydrogen plants at the Gujarat refinery 

in FY22 and may consider another five in FY23 if successful.   
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Valuation methodology  

We are positive on OMCs given our expectation of gradual improvement in refining 

margin and marketing margin holding up. While sustainability of marketing margin is a 

key risk with the rise in oil prices, we expect crude to retract and remain range bound 

around US$ 65/bbl. Divestment of BPCL will be a key catalyst for the sector as it will 

help establish a value for the marketing business in an attractive growth market  

like India. 

We have a BUY on IOCL with a Mar’22 TP of Rs 135, carrying a potential upside of 

28%. We value IOCL’s refining and marketing business at 5.5x FY23E EV/EBITDA, a 

marginal discount to our target multiple of 6.0x for OMC peers. With inland refineries, 

IOCL needs to maintain a higher level of inventory for its operations, which tends to 

increase earnings volatility relative to peers. Expansion projects are not factored in as 

they are still some time away.  

Fig 3 – Valuation summary 

Business segments EV (Rs bn) Value (Rs/sh) Comments 

Refining 324 35 5.5x FY23E EBITDA 

Marketing 924 101 5.5x FY23E EBITDA 

Petrochemicals 342 37 6x FY23E EBITDA 

Pipeline 387 42 6x FY23E EBITDA 

Others 40 4 6x FY23E EBITDA 

Total core business EV 2,017 220  

Less: Net Debt 956 104  

Equity value of core business 1,062 116  

Investments 181 20 
Listed holdings at 20% discount to 
CMP and others at investment value 

Total equity value for IOCL 1,243 135  

Source: BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 4 – Key assumptions 

Parameter (Rs bn) FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Consolidated EBITDA     

Refining 66 0 59 81 

Marketing 215 160 168 177 

Petrochemicals 61 61 57 57 

Pipeline 57 62 65 67 

Others 6 6 7 7 

CPCL EBITDA 10 5 5 6 

Consolidated EBITDA 417 294 360 395 

YoY growth (%) - (29.5) 22.7  9.7  

Refining throughput (mt) 62.4 67.4 70.0 70.9 

YoY growth (%) (10.1) 8.0  3.9  1.3  

Domestic marketing sales (mt) 69.4 74.9 79.0 83.5 

YoY growth (%) (11.7) 7.9  5.6  5.7  

Pipeline throughput (mt) 76.0 85.5 89.1 92.7 

YoY growth (%) (19.4) 12.5  4.2  4.0  
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Parameter (Rs bn) FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

USDINR exchange rate 74.2 75.0 76.5 78.0 

Crude price (US$/bbl) 67.5 65.0 65.0 65.0 

GRM (US$/bbl) 5.6 3.0 4.5 5.0 

Marketing EBITDA (Rs/t) 2,927 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Petrochemicals EBITDA (US$/t) 303 286 247 229 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Key risks 

OMC valuations are highly sensitive to refining and marketing margins. Key 

downside/upside risks to our estimates for OMCs are as follows: 

 A slower/faster recovery in global economies could lead to below/above-expected 

refining margins and petrochemical spreads. An adverse/favourable change in 

global demand-supply balance for the refining or petrochemical product chain could 

also lower/increase margins vs. our current assumptions. 

 Oil prices have surged close to US$ 75/bbl levels and expose OMCs to the risk of 

under-recovery on marketing margins for retail sales of petrol/diesel, especially in 

the wake of recent sharp hikes in excise duties on these fuels. 

 Market share losses on fuel product sales could result in below-expected volumes 

and affect marketing business earnings. 

 Refiners are exposed to the requirement of additional investments to lower their 

carbon footprint, including potential investments in green hydrogen. 

 IOCL’s earnings carry relatively higher volatility considering its higher inventory 

days than other OMCs.  

 Adverse pipeline tariff orders or regulations by PNGRB mandating third-party use 

of IOCL’s pipelines could hurt pipeline business earnings. 

Sector recommendation snapshot  

Stock Ticker Market Cap (US$ bn) Price (Rs) Target (Rs) Rating 

Bharat Petroleum Corp BPCL IN 13 458 518 HOLD 

Hindustan Petroleum Corp HPCL IN 5 273 345 BUY 

Indian Oil Corp IOCL IN 13 106 135 BUY 

Source: BOBCAPS Research, NSE | Price as of 2 Aug 2021 
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Financials        

      

Income Statement      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Total revenue 48,37,630 36,39,497 51,96,102 52,91,033 54,64,317 

EBITDA 1,62,318 4,17,047 2,93,832 3,60,468 3,95,267 

Depreciation (1,02,734) (1,09,415) (1,11,136) (1,24,400) (1,40,904) 

EBIT 59,584 3,07,633 1,82,696 2,36,068 2,54,363 

Net interest inc./(exp.) (65,787) (35,891) (54,406) (59,756) (61,946) 

Other inc./(exp.) 33,818 23,799 32,021 35,197 34,516 

Exceptional items 1,13,046 0 0 0 0 

EBT 27,615 2,95,540 1,60,312 2,11,508 2,26,933 

Income taxes 53,007 (89,885) (40,221) (53,185) (57,037) 

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 

Min. int./Inc. from assoc. 23,493 10,727 11,231 11,258 11,037 

Reported net profit (8,931) 2,16,382 1,31,322 1,69,581 1,80,934 

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 80,622 2,16,382 1,31,322 1,69,581 1,80,934 

      

Balance Sheet      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Accounts payables 2,75,763 3,72,480 3,38,705 3,39,536 3,47,457 

Other current liabilities 5,64,560 7,06,279 5,60,750 5,64,054 5,80,355 

Provisions 1,12,335 1,08,992 58,729 68,989 72,007 

Debt funds 12,67,576 10,93,624 12,56,548 13,08,379 13,46,526 

Other liabilities 1,14,393 1,39,645 1,40,140 1,40,508 1,40,992 

Equity capital 91,810 91,810 91,810 91,810 91,810 

Reserves & surplus 8,62,169 10,26,570 11,02,181 11,98,115 13,00,124 

Shareholders’ fund 9,53,979 11,18,381 11,93,992 12,89,925 13,91,934 

Total liab. and equities 32,97,368 35,49,159 35,59,359 37,22,596 38,91,406 

Cash and cash eq. 22,960 24,747 18,577 19,028 21,894 

Accounts receivables 1,32,595 1,38,003 1,27,242 1,29,576 1,33,838 

Inventories 6,70,108 8,34,275 6,82,988 6,84,734 7,01,647 

Other current assets 3,17,328 1,71,213 1,77,977 1,81,083 1,86,755 

Investments 3,55,709 4,47,168 4,47,168 4,47,168 4,47,168 

Net fixed assets 14,70,211 15,70,838 16,59,358 18,26,818 20,02,776 

CWIP 3,28,448 3,62,905 4,46,039 4,34,178 3,97,317 

Intangible assets 10 10 10 10 10 

Deferred tax assets, net 0 0 0 0 0 

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Total assets 32,97,368 35,49,159 35,59,359 37,22,596 38,91,406 

       

Cash Flows      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Cash flow from operations 21,997 5,38,883 1,36,649 2,66,362 2,88,197 

Capital expenditures (1,90,925) (2,44,498) (2,82,790) (2,80,000) (2,80,000) 

Change in investments 85,414 (91,460) 0 0 0 

Other investing cash flows 33,818 23,799 32,021 35,197 34,516 

Cash flow from investing (71,693) (3,12,159) (2,50,769) (2,44,803) (2,45,484) 

Equities issued/Others 0 0 0 0 0 

Debt raised/repaid 3,34,299 (1,73,952) 1,62,924 51,831 38,148 

Interest expenses 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividends paid (56,394) (1,50,734) (55,710) (73,648) (78,925) 

Other financing cash flows (2,15,896) 99,750 736 709 930 

Cash flow from financing 62,009 (2,24,936) 1,07,950 (21,108) (39,847) 

Chg in cash & cash eq. 12,313 1,787 (6,170) 451 2,866 

Closing cash & cash eq. 22,960 24,747 18,577 19,028 21,894 

       

 

 

Per Share      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Reported EPS (1.0) 23.6 14.3 18.5 19.7 

Adjusted EPS 8.8 23.6 14.3 18.5 19.7 

Dividend per share 5.2 14.0 5.2 6.9 7.3 

Book value per share 103.9 121.8 130.0 140.5 151.6 

      

Valuations Ratios      

Y/E 31 Mar (x) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

EV/Sales 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 

EV/EBITDA 10.9 5.0 7.3 6.0 5.7 

Adjusted P/E 12.0 4.5 7.4 5.7 5.4 

P/BV 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 

      

DuPont Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar (%) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Tax burden (Net profit/PBT) (94.4) 73.2 81.9 80.2 79.7 

Interest burden (PBT/EBIT) (143.4) 96.1 87.7 89.6 89.2 

EBIT margin (EBIT/Revenue) 1.2 8.5 3.5 4.5 4.7 

Asset turnover (Rev./Avg TA) 145.6 106.3 146.2 145.3 143.5 

Leverage (Avg TA/Avg Equity) 3.2 3.3 3.1 2.9 2.8 

Adjusted ROAE 7.8 20.9 11.4 13.7 13.5 

      

Ratio Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E 

YoY growth (%)      

Revenue (8.4) (24.8) 42.8 1.8 3.3 

EBITDA (53.9) 156.9 (29.5) 22.7 9.7 

Adjusted EPS (53.6) 168.4 (39.3) 29.1 6.7 

Profitability & Return ratios (%)      

EBITDA margin 3.4 11.5 5.7 6.8 7.2 

EBIT margin 1.2 8.5 3.5 4.5 4.7 

Adjusted profit margin 1.7 5.9 2.5 3.2 3.3 

Adjusted ROAE 7.8 20.9 11.4 13.7 13.5 

ROCE 2.8 9.6 5.8 7.0 7.1 

Working capital days (days)      

Receivables 11 14 9 9 9 

Inventory 63 100 61 55 55 

Payables 27 37 26 25 25 

Ratios (x)      

Gross asset turnover 2.8 1.9 2.4 2.2 2.0 

Current ratio 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Net interest coverage ratio 0.9 8.6 3.4 4.0 4.1 

Adjusted debt/equity 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research | Note: TA = Total Assets 
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Disclaimer 

Recommendation scale: Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

HOLD – Expected return from -6% to +15%  

SELL – Expected return <-6% 

Note: Recommendation structure changed with effect from 21 June 2021 

Our recommendation scale does not factor in short-term stock price volatility related to market fluctuations. Thus, our recommendations may not always be strictly in 

line with the recommendation scale as shown above. 

Ratings and Target Price (3-year history): INDIAN OIL CORP (IOCL IN) 

 
B – Buy, H – Hold, S – Sell, A – Add, R – Reduce 

Rating distribution 

As of 31 July 2021, out of 98 rated stocks in the BOB Capital Markets Limited (BOBCAPS) coverage universe, 41 have BUY ratings, 22 have HOLD ratings, 11 are 

rated ADD*, 2 are rated REDUCE* and 22 are rated SELL. None of these companies have been investment banking clients in the last 12 months. (*Our ADD and 

REDUCE ratings are in the process of being migrated to the new recommendation structure.) 

Analyst certification 

The research analyst(s) authoring this report hereby certifies that (1) all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his/her personal views about 

the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and (2) no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 

recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of BOBCAPS. 

General disclaimers 

BOBCAPS is engaged in the business of Institutional Stock Broking and Investment Banking. BOBCAPS is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

and BSE Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker. BOBCAPS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda which has its various 

subsidiaries engaged in the businesses of stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance and wealth management, among others.  

BOBCAPS’s activities have neither been suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it has been registered in the last five years. 

BOBCAPS has not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange or SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any regulatory 

authority against BOBCAPS affecting its equity research analysis activities. 

BOBCAPS has obtained registration as a Research Entity under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014, having registration No.: INH000000040 valid till  

03 February 2025. BOBCAPS is also a SEBI-registered intermediary for the broking business having SEBI Single Registration Certificate No.: INZ000159332 dated 20 

November 2017. BOBCAPS CIN Number: U65999MH1996GOI098009. 

BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of 

any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory 

board member of any companies that the analysts cover.  

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions contrary to the 

opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of 

interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be 

illegal. We are not soliciting any action based on this material. It is for the general information of BOBCAPS’s clients. It does not constitute a personal recommendation 
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or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this 

material, clients should consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice.  

The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 

investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 

provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 

including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities —that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all 

investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as such. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed 

in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” or 

“short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or dispose 

of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may act as market makers or assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies 

discussed in this document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform 

investment banking or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these 

companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of the 

equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 

BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 

issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an 

adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 

foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 

understood the Risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

In the US, this material is only for Qualified Institutional Buyers as defined under rule 144(a) of the Securities Act, 1933. No part of this document may be distributed in 

Canada or used by private customers in the United Kingdom. 

No part of this material may be (1) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (2) redistributed without BOBCAPS’s prior written consent. 

Company-specific disclosures under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

The research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her 

relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of this report. 

The research analyst(s) has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. Compensation of the research analyst(s) is not based on 

any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. 

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) is not engaged in any market making activities for the subject company.  

Research analyst Kumar Manish has served as an employee of Indian Oil Corporation (IOCL IN) during the period 1997-1998, as disclosed by the research analyst. 

BOBCAPS or its associates may have material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS’s associates may hold actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more 

securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this report. 

BOBCAPS or its associates may have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company or may have been mandated by the subject 

company for any other assignment in the past 12 months. 

BOBCAPS may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. BOBCAPS may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking 

services for the subject company. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months for services in 

respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory services in a 

merger or specific transaction. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 

banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 

 

 

 

 


